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x is whatever you want it to be.
It can be faster time to market. New features and functionality. Better price and better perfor-

mance. For companies that design and produce Intelligent Computing Devices, BSQUARE provides

a framework of code and capability that helps them reach their goals, markets and customers.

BSQUARE helps companies create the functions and capabilities that are changing the way we live,

work, communicate and experience the world around us. For hardware design and software,

X is whatever you can imagine. BSQUARE makes it possible.



x

T I M E  T O  M A R K E T   A new product doesn’t have to start from scratch. Cyberbank came to us for help

in developing Cybird PDA, an ePhone that combines the features of a digital telephone with a PDA.

Our tools brought a meaningful starting point, speed and accuracy to the process. BSQUARE CE

Xpress Adaptation Kit helped software development hit the ground running. Our CEValidator auto-

mated test solution helped ensure that hardware adaptation and software applications would really

work. Which allowed Cyberbank to focus on adding features, like BSQUARE’s Spreadsheet, bUseful

Backup, and with a partner, the ability to view PDF files. Cyberbank’s product reached the market

more quickly than anticipated. Fast and good enough to be a Best of Comdex finalist this year.

faster

B R I A N  T U R N E R

President and Chief Operating Officer



CE Xpress Adaptat ion Ki ts

Our processor-specific kits provide
the software development and
device driver tools necessary to
adapt Microsoft Windows CE to a
specific target device, shorten the
product development cycle, and
provide the fastest time to market.

built for speed: WinDK Device Dr iver  Toolki t

WinDK increases driver quality,
and can save our customers
months in the development of
their device. Encapsulating
thousands of lines of code, WinDK
helps create device drivers for a
variety of Microsoft platforms.

T O M  S C H I L D

Senior Vice President,
Worldwide Sales and

International Operations



complete

C O M P R E H E N S I V E  S O L U T I O N S   Our relationship with IBM continued to grow in 2000. IBM was looking

for the right resource to help them extend their highly successful line of Thin Clients to include a

new Windows-based terminal. Because they are managed from a central server, rather than a desk-

top PC, Thin Clients offer real value to users. BSQUARE supplied our Windows-based Terminal

Solution along with our new Remote Device Administrator, essential in maximizing the performance

of Thin Clients while keeping them in sync with the network, and tested with emulation software

provided by our partner, FutureSoft. Finally, we created a customized training program for 150

IBM engineers, worldwide, to ensure an on-time, on-target global product launch.

x

L E I L A  K I R S K E

Vice President,
Finance and Administration



S C O T T  B U F K I N

Vice President, Professional
Engineering Services

Remote Device Administ rator

Wireless updates to remote
devices such as Thin Clients and
Internet Appliances are enabled
with Remote Device Administrator
(RDA). Devices managed by RDA
appear maintenance-free to end
users, and the technology saves
administrators both time and
maintenance costs.

thin client solutions: Windows-based Terminals

BSQUARE’s proven technology and
extensive experience in Microsoft
Windows CE and NT Embedded
are a valuable asset in the devel-
opment of Thin Client devices. We
provide the knowledge, tools and
verification systems necessary to
support this expanding market.



new

I N N O V A T E   BSQUARE’s suite of products and services, combined with the capabilities of our industry

partners, provides customers with flexibility and access to the resources they need. For JVC’s new

Interlink handheld PC, BSQUARE matched our quality assurance technology to JVC’s specific manu-

facturing needs, providing them with unmatched quality assurance testing throughout every phase

of manufacturing. Add our end-user software applications, like bFax and bUseful Backup, and

BSQUARE provided JVC with a comprehensive package of services, skills and products that helped

their new product deliver on time, add value for their customers, and get on to the next break-

through, even faster.

x

D O N  W H I T T

Vice President and General Manager



CEValidator  PassPORT, PassCODE, PassPOINT

Our CEValidator testing suites save our customers both time and expense
by automating the quality assurance processes for testing new products
and applications. With PassPORT, PassCODE and PassPOINT, OEMs run
test plans and scripts quickly and efficiently, freeing time to develop
their products to their highest potential, rather than focusing on time-
consuming tests and test automation development.

testing innovation:

L E W  L A R S O N

Vice President, Marketing



G R O W T H   From Munich to Silicon Valley. From Minneapolis to Tokyo to our home office in Bellevue,

Washington, more than 500 dedicated, talented and driven individuals focus on the right answers

for our growing list of customers. Together, our people offer expertise in multiple operating systems

and software development tools. They help problem-solve the emerging technological issues that

impact and ultimately transform the way we work, communicate and live. In 2000, 54 million

Intelligent Computing Devices came to market worldwide. This number is expected to grow to 139

million devices worldwide in 2001. Working with BSQUARE ensures that those new products offer

the features and value to succeed in an increasingly competitive marketplace.

talented

C H R I S T I  L I E B E

Vice President,
Information Technology



B I L L  B A X T E R

Founder, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

to our shareholders The past year was full of accomplish-
ments. I hope you’re already aware of
the outstanding performance BSQUARE

achieved in 2000. We are committed
to innovation and delivering solutions
to our customers. We believe that
these results are the best evidence of
that commitment. In 2000, BSQUARE

recorded $63.5 million in revenue, and
achieved 23 cents per share for cash-
based earnings, exceeding analysts’
forecasts. By the fourth quarter of 2000,
12% of our revenue was generated by
the sale and license of products.
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Cyberbank licensed BSQUARE’s CE Xpress Adaptation
Kits to ensure speed and accuracy in developing
software for their next-generation Cybird PDA.
We also provided Cyberbank with our CE Validator
automated test solutions to make certain that all
the features and functions really worked.

Development :  Cybird PDA

We outperformed in design wins, too. BSQUARE

achieved 563 compelling design wins, up from
155 design wins in 1999. Accordingly, BSQUARE’s
customer base grew from 59 new customers in
1999 to 385 new customers in 2000 including
design wins for 178 repeat customers. We
signed three major semiconductor contracts
with Matsushita, Mitsubishi and Infineon. To
stay close to our customers, BSQUARE now has
three domestic locations and two international
locations with strategic partnerships all over
the world.

Since BSQUARE went public in October of 1999,
our markets have continued to evolve, providing
us with broader opportunities. While maintain-
ing our focus on our core businesses, we have
placed a strategic emphasis on diversifying in
order to leverage these new business opportu-
nities. Being prepared for change in an industry
that develops as rapidly as ours is key. When

B S Q R   1 8
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Cyberbank’s product reached the market in record
time, fast enough and good enough to be a finalist
for the Best of Comdex award this year. Cybird
features BSQUARE’s Spreadsheet, bUseful Backup,
and a third party’s PDF-viewing software.

Execut ion :  Cybird PDA

BSQUARE began building a business to facilitate
the adoption of Intelligent Computing Devices
(ICDs), the industry was in its infancy. So we
created low-level tools to help semiconductor
manufacturers integrate their microprocessors
with operating systems. Once there was a
sufficient diversity of microprocessors, the
emphasis shifted to the Original Equipment
Manufacturers. BSQUARE assisted them in
developing their devices. Today, we are entering
a new phase in the evolution of ICDs. Since
there is now a growing supply of powerful
devices, our focus must extend to deployment
and management of the devices.

Throughout our history, we have mirrored the
evolution of this industry. In 2000 we released
new products that focus on enabling Enterprises
and Service Providers to deploy and manage
ICDs. Our Remote Device Administrator™ (RDA)

is an example of that product evolution.
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BSQUARE provides complete platform solutions for
the development of wireless web pads and other
Internet appliances. Our customers are able to
quickly and easily integrate wireless connectivity
with our WinDK Extension for Bluetooth, which
reduces development cost and gets their Internet
appliance to market fast.

Development :  Wireless Web Pad

With RDA, people seeking to deploy heteroge-
neous networks of ICDs can do so feeling
confident in their ability to manage those assets
in a way that delivers on their true promise:
ease of use and ease of maintenance.

RDA became a reality because our view is a
comprehensive one. Throughout the past year,
BSQUARE’s goal has been to create a complete
framework for both developing and deploying
ICDs. This framework consists of four compo-
nents: first, powerful software that enables the
remote management of devices – our Remote
Device Administrator; second, software that
enables the rapid prototyping and deployment
of devices – iWin™; third, software that enables
the device to connect with the network –
Communications Infrastructure, including our
Flagship BlueTooth Extensions for WinDK®; and
finally, software that helps improve programmer
productivity, making it faster and easier to get

B S Q R   2 2
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Developers have complete control over the look, feel
and functionality of their final product with our iWin
Information Appliance Design Kit. From design to
testing, deployment to management, BSQUARE’s
products expedite and enhance the development
of Internet appliances.

Execut ion :  Wireless Web Pad

products to market – development and deploy-
ment tools including our Flagship WinDK and
CE Validator™.

Combining these essential components
enables our customers to achieve a complete
solution from a single supplier. When added to
our world-class engineering services, we can
get our customers to market with innovative,
robust solutions in the least amount of time.
That is the promise BSQUARE offers to our
customers. That is the promise we deliver on.

We have enhanced the opportunity for the broad
adoption of these solutions by establishing
strategic partnerships with industry leading com-
panies. From semiconductor companies such
as Infineon, Matsushita and Mitsubishi to OEMs
such as Philips and Panasonic, BSQUARE has
established partnerships that directly and indi-
rectly enable the proliferation of our framework.

2 5   B S Q R
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BSQUARE contributed software, hardware design
and program support in the development of IPM’s
Smilephone, a screenphone that serves as a web
browser, e-mail manager and phone. We supplied the
drivers and OAL layers, and worked with Microsoft on
the Web Telephone Edition of Windows CE.

Development :  IPM Smilephone

As BSQUARE continues to solidify its position
with our comprehensive ICD development and
management framework, we will leverage new
revenue opportunities. Our revenue streams
once included engineering services, up-front
license fees, and per-device royalties. In 2000,
we were able to add a fourth revenue stream:
Client Access Licenses (CAL).

Research indicates that, in the markets we
focus on there will be 250 to 500 million new
devices shipped in 2004 alone. This is up from
about 30 million units in 1999. With 563 new
design wins in 2000, the product royalty revenue
opportunity for BSQUARE should begin to mate-
rialize in 2001 and 2002. Looking further ahead,
we feel BSQUARE is exceptionally well positioned
to capitalize on the opportunity created by
these new devices as they reach the consumer.
The customers we licensed software to in 2000

should see their products come to market as

B S Q R   2 6
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BSQUARE’s strategic involvement with the
Smilephone didn’t stop at software development,
but extended into the execution of the hardware.
Our recommendations for modifications to the
device enhanced IPM’s final product.

Execut ion :  IPM Smilephone

early as 2001. We should also begin to see
income from new Client Access Licenses based
on devices managed by BSQUARE RDA in the
near future. The potential of these four revenue
streams indicates that BSQUARE should see
continued revenue growth in 2001.

Of course, we believe that BSQUARE will
continue to add more new royalty-bearing cus-
tomers. We’ll also refine RDA and iWin to meet
growing needs across the markets we address.
We’ll also produce more market-specific solu-
tions for consumer and enterprise products.
And we will continue to focus on controlling
expenses, improving our marketing and sales
efforts, as well as fine-tuning our product mix.
Most importantly, BSQUARE will remain focused
on business fundamentals as we continue to
strive to further improve revenue, earnings
and shareholder equity. We will do this by
leveraging the ability and skill of more than

2 9   B S Q RSmilephone product and design are property of IPM-NET
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W I L L I A M  T.  B A X T E R

Founder, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

500 outstanding employees and a great manage-
ment team: the people of this corporation are
our single greatest asset and we will continue
to invest in the development of that asset.
Together, they are our competitive edge.

There are enormous opportunities before us:
a rapidly growing market, broadening sources
of revenue and powerful alliances all combined
with the fact that BSQUARE offers a combina-
tion of resources and products that no one
competitor can match. Thank you for your
interest in BSQUARE Corporation. It is a company
we deeply believe in and are working hard to
continuously improve.

B S Q R   3 0

financial review



B S Q R   3 2 3 3   B S Q R

Selected Financial Data
in thousands, except per share amounts

Year Ended December 31, 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000

Consol idated Income Statement Data:

Revenue $ 5,026 $ 15,914 $ 25,937 $ 41,406 $ 63,502
Cost of revenue 1,480 5,815 11,363 19,509 29,786

Gross profit 3,546 10,099 14,574 21,897 33,716
Operating expenses:

Research and development 771 2,086 4,438 7,506 9,259
Selling, general and administrative 773 3,117 6,825 11,935 16,675
Acquired in-process research

and development – – – – 4,100
Amortization of intangible assets – – – – 2,920
Amortization of deferred stock

option compensation – 81 171 583 554

Total operating expenses 1,544 5,284 11,434 20,024 33,508

Income from operations 2,002 4,815 3,140 1,873 208
Investment income (expense), net 3 (8) 326 926 3,282
Acquisition related expense – – – – (620)

Income before income taxes 2,005 4,807 3,466 2,799 2,870
Provision for income taxes – 804 1,166 1,104 2,136

Net income $ 2,005 $ 4,003 $ 2,300 $ 1,695 $ 734

Basic earnings per share $ 0.09 $ 0.18 $ 0.12 $ 0.08 $ 0.02

Weighted average shares used to compute
basic earnings per share 22,367 21,661 18,633 21,430 33,275

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.09 $ 0.18 $ 0.08 $ 0.06 $ 0.02

Weighted average shares used in computation
of diluted earnings per share 22,367 22,042 27,736 30,800 35,932

December 31, 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000

Consol idated Balance Sheet  Data:

Cash, cash equivalents and
short-term investments $ 223 $ 2,528 $ 7,056 $ 82,972 $ 72,351

Working capital 775 3,161 10,527 81,675 76,560
Total assets 1,155 6,921 16,448 96,642 122,262
Long-term obligations, net of current portion – 1,743 289 – 353
Mandatorily redeemable convertible

preferred stock – – 14,417 – –
Shareholders’ equity (deficit) 1,060 2,663 (965) 89,125 108,347

Revenue
dollars in thousands

2000: 63,502
1999: 41,406
1998: 25,937
1997: 15,914
1996: 5,026

Gross Prof i t
dollars in thousands

2000: 33,716
1999: 21,897
1998: 14,574
1997: 10,099
1996: 3,546

Total  Assets
dollars in thousands

2000: 122,262
1999: 96,642
1998: 16,448
1997: 6,921
1996: 1,155

Number of
Employees

2000: 501
1999: 379
1998: 263
1997: 140
1996: 40
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Forward-looking Statements

This Annual Report and the documents incorporated herein by reference contain forward-looking statements

within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E of the Securities Ex-
change Act of 1934 based on current expectations, estimates and projections about our industry and our
management’s beliefs and assumptions.  When used in this Annual Report and elsewhere, the words “be-

lieves,” “plans,” “estimates,” “intends,” “anticipates,” “seeks” and “expects” and similar expressions are
intended to identify forward-looking statements.  These forward-looking statements include, but are not
limited to, statements about our plans, objectives, expectations and intentions and other statements that

are not historical facts.  These forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and are
subject to certain risks and uncertainties that are difficult to predict.  Accordingly, actual results may differ
materially from those anticipated or expressed in such statements.  Particular attention should be paid to

the cautionary statements contained in this Annual Report under “Risk Factors” involving potential fluctua-
tions in our quarterly operating results, our reliance on Microsoft, uncertainty about the Windows CE market,
unpredictability of future revenue, the intensely competitive nature of our industry, our ability to protect our

intellectual property rights, management of growth, the integration of any future acquisitions and our reli-
ance on third parties, manufacturers, distributors and suppliers.  Readers are cautioned not to place undue
reliance on the forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date made.  Except as required by

law, we undertake no obligation to update any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new infor-
mation, future events or otherwise.  Readers, however, should carefully review the factors set forth in this
and other reports or documents that we file from time to time with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

The following Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and related notes.

Overview

We are a leading provider of software solutions that enable the creation and deployment of a wide variety of
intelligent computing devices based on the Microsoft Windows-based operating systems.  We work with

semiconductor vendors and original equipment manufacturers to provide software products and engineering
services for the development of intelligent computing devices.

We enable the rapid and low-cost deployment of intelligent computing devices by providing a variety of

software products and services for the development, integration and deployment of Windows-based operat-
ing systems with industry-specific applications.  We also develop software applications that are licensed to
OEMs to provide intelligent computing devices with additional functionality.  Our products and services are

marketed and supported on a worldwide basis through a direct sales force augmented by distributors.

Our revenue totaled $25.9 million in 1998, $41.4 million in 1999 and $63.5 million in 2000.  We
generated net income of $2.3 million in 1998, $1.7 million in 1999 and $734,000 in 2000.

To date, we have derived the majority of our revenue from the provision of services to Microsoft, semicon-

ductor vendors and original equipment manufacturers.  We also generate product revenue from software
sales and royalty licenses.  We perform our services under both time-and-materials contracts and fixed-fee
contracts.  We also receive a small portion of service revenue from the provision of contract support services

upon the purchase of our software products.  We sell our packaged software products through our direct
sales force and through indirect channels, such as resellers.  In addition, we receive royalty payments from
original equipment manufacturers related to the bundling of our software on their intelligent computing

devices and, more recently, from the license to them of software products contained in our intelligent com-
puting device integration tool kits.

On January 5, 2000, we acquired BlueWater Systems, Inc., a privately held designer of software develop-

ment tools for the creation of Windows-based intelligent computing devices.  The transaction was accounted
for using the pooling-of-interests method of accounting.  All of our financial data presented in the consoli-
dated financial statements and results of operations have been restated to include the historical financial

information of BlueWater Systems, Inc. as if it had always been a part of BSQUARE.
On May 24, 2000, we acquired Mainbrace Corporation in a transaction accounted for as a purchase.

Mainbrace Corporation, located in Sunnyvale, California, is an intellectual property-licensing and enabling

software firm delivering products and services to high-volume market segments including set-top boxes,
web-enabled phones, wireless thin clients and electronic book readers.  The financial data presented in the
consolidated financial statements include the results of operations of Mainbrace Corporation beginning on

May 25, 2000.

Microsof t  Master  Development and License Agreement

For the years ended December 31, 1998, 1999 and 2000, approximately 75%, 85% and 58% of our
revenue, respectively, was generated under our master development and license agreement with Microsoft.
The master agreement, the current term of which concludes in July 2001, includes a number of project-

specific work plans.  We bill Microsoft on a time-and-materials basis, although each project has a maximum
dollar cap, and recognize revenue generated under the master agreement as the services are rendered.  The
master agreement and each of the individual work plans may be modified or terminated by Microsoft at any

time.  While we anticipate that our relationship with Microsoft will remain strong, we are unable to predict
the magnitude and number of future projects for Microsoft.

➞

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
of Results of Operations and Financial Condition

➞
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Histor ical  Resul ts  of  Operat ions

The following table presents certain financial data as a percentage of total revenue for the periods indicated.
Our historical operating results are not necessarily indicative of the results for any future period.

Consol idated Statement of  Operat ions Data

As a Percentage of Total Revenue

Year Ended December 31, 1998 1999 2000

Revenue:
Service 91% 94% 90%
Product 9 6 10

Total revenue 100 100 100

Cost of revenue:
Service 43 46 44
Product 1 1 3

Total cost of revenue 44 47 47

Gross margin 56 53 53

Operating expenses:
Research and development 17 18 15
Selling, general and administrative 26 29 26
Acquired in-process research and development1 – – 6
Amortization of intangible assets2 – – 5
Amortization of deferred stock option compensation 1 1 1

Total operating expenses 44 48 53

Income from operations 12 5 –
Investment income, net 1 2 5
Acquisition related expense2 – – (1)

Income before income taxes 13 7 4
Provision for income taxes 4 3 3

Net income 9% 4% 1%

1 The consolidated statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2000 includes a $4.1 million (6% of total revenue) charge
for acquired in-process research and development costs associated with our purchase of Mainbrace Corporation in May 2000.

2 The consolidated statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2000 include charges of $2.9 million (5% of total revenue)
in amortization of intangible assets, as well as $620,000 (1% of revenue), of acquisition related expenses associated with a pooling of
interests transaction occurring during 2000.

Comparison of  the Years Ended December 31, 1998, 1999 and 2000

Revenue

Revenue consists of service and product revenue, which includes software license fees and royalties.  Total
revenue increased 60% from $25.9 million in 1998 to $41.4 million in 1999, and an additional 53% to

$63.5 million in 2000.  Microsoft accounted for 75%, 85% and 58% of total revenue in 1998, 1999 and
2000, respectively.  The decrease in the percentage of revenue derived from Microsoft in 2000 over 1999 is
due to the signing of silicon vendors under the Porting Partner Agreement and the growth in services pro-

vided to OEM customers.  We expect that in future periods, the percentage of revenue derived from Microsoft
will continue to decline.

Revenue outside of North America totaled $1.2 million in 1998, $1.5 million in 1999 and $13.5 million

in 2000.  The increase in international revenue from 1998 to 1999 is the result of an increase in the
number and size of software integration service and product contracts with OEMs in Asia Pacific and Eu-
rope.  The increase in international revenue from 1999 to 2000 is due to an increase in both services and

products sold to international porting partners and OEM customers located in Asia Pacific.  We expect
international sales will continue to represent a significant portion of revenue, although its percentage of
total revenue may fluctuate from period to period.

S E R V I C E  R E V E N U E   Service revenue increased 64% from $23.7 million in 1998 to $38.8 million in 1999, and
an additional 47% to $57.2 million in 2000.  The increase in service revenue for all periods was due to the

increasing number and size of software consulting projects.  As a percentage of total revenue, service rev-
enue increased between 1998 and 1999 due to an increase in the growth of the number and size of software
integration contracts.  As a percentage of total revenue, service revenue decreased between 1999 and 2000

due to product sales increasing at a faster rate than service revenue.

P R O D U C T  R E V E N U E   Product revenue increased 15% from $2.2 million in 1998 to $2.6 million in 1999 and an

additional 144% to $6.3 million in 2000.  The increase in product revenue for all periods is due to the
expansion of product offerings and increased sales of intelligent computing device integration tool kits and
CE Validator quality assurance test suites as well as royalties received from OEMs from the license of our

software.  As a percentage of total revenue, product revenue decreased from 9% in 1998 to 6% in 1999 due
to the service revenue growth rate increasing at a faster rate than products, resulting from increases in the
number and size of software integration contracts.  As a percentage of total revenue, product revenue in-

creased to 10% in 2000 from 6% in 1999 due to expanded product offerings and sales.

Cost  of  Revenue

C O S T  O F  S E R V I C E  R E V E N U E   Cost of service revenue consists primarily of salaries and benefits for software

developers and quality assurance personnel, plus an allocation of facilities and depreciation costs.  Cost of
service revenue increased 72% from $11.0 million in 1998 to $19.0 million in 1999 and an additional
49% to $28.2 million in 2000.  These increases resulted from the hiring and training of additional employ-
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ees to support our growing customer base.  At December 31, 1998, 1999 and 2000, we had 160, 231 and
311 employees, respectively, engaged in software engineering consulting.  Cost of service revenue as a

percentage of related service revenue was 47% in 1998, 49% in 1999 and 49% in 2000.  The increases in
cost of service revenue as a percentage of related service revenue reflect higher personnel costs related to
the competitive employee recruiting and retention pressures in the greater-Seattle and Silicon Valley areas,

as well as higher facilities and depreciation costs associated with expansion into multiple locations in the
United States through our acquisitions.  Although cost of service revenue as a percentage of the related
service revenue remained relatively constant for 2000 over 1999, cost of service revenue may increase in

future periods due to continued competition in employee recruiting and retention pressures, and as we
expand our facilities in Silicon Valley and Eden Prairie, Minnesota.

C O S T  O F  P R O D U C T  R E V E N U E   Cost of product revenue consists of license fees and royalties for third-party soft-
ware, product media, product duplication and manuals.  Cost of product revenue increased 62% from
$326,000 in 1998 to $529,000 in 1999, and an additional 201% to $1.6 million in 2000.  Cost of

product revenue as a percentage of related product revenue was 15% in 1998, 20% in 1999 and 25% in
2000.  The increase in cost of product revenue as a percentage of related product revenue from 1998 to
1999 relates to a change in mix of product sales from royalties received from original equipment manufac-

turers for licenses of applications in 1998 to a higher proportion of pre-packaged BSQUARE and third-party
applications in 1999.  The increase in cost of product revenue as a percentage of related product revenue
from 1999 to 2000 relates to an increase in sales of third-party products in 2000 over the same period

in 1999.

Operat ing Expenses

R E S E A R C H  A N D  D E V E L O P M E N T   Research and development expenses consist primarily of salaries and benefits

for software developers, quality assurance personnel, program managers and an allocation of our facilities
and depreciation costs.  Research and development expenses increased 69% from $4.4 million in 1998 to
$7.5 million in 1999, and an additional 23% to $9.3 million in 2000.  These increases relate primarily to

the increase in the number of software developers and quality assurance personnel hired to expand our
product offerings and to support our product development and testing activities.  Research and development
expenses represented 17% of our total revenue in 1998, 18% in 1999 and 15% in 2000.  The increase in

research and development expense as a percentage of total revenue between 1998 and 1999 primarily
reflects the more rapid investment in our research and development activities compared to the growth of our
revenue during this period.  The decrease in research and development expense as a percentage of total

revenue between 1999 and 2000 primarily reflects the strong growth of our product revenue compared to
the investment in research and development during this period.  We anticipate that research and develop-
ment expenses will continue to increase in absolute dollars in future periods.

S E L L I N G ,  G E N E R A L  A N D  A D M I N I S T R AT I V E   Selling, general and administrative expenses increased 75% from $6.8
million in 1998 to $11.9 million in 1999, and an additional 40% to $16.7 million in 2000.  These in-

creases resulted primarily from our investment in finance, executive, administration, sales and marketing

infrastructure, both domestically and internationally, which included significant personnel-related expenses,
travel expenses and related facility and equipment costs, as well as increased marketing activities, includ-

ing trade shows, public relations and other promotional expenses.  Selling, general and administrative expenses
represented 26% of our total revenue in 1998, 29% in 1999 and 26% in 2000.  The increase in selling,
general and administrative expenses as a percentage of total revenue between 1998 and 1999 primarily

reflects the more rapid investment in our administrative and sales and marketing infrastructure compared to
the growth of our revenue during this period.  The decrease in selling, general and administrative expenses
as a percentage of total revenue between 1999 and 2000 primarily reflects the larger percentage increase in

revenue compared to the growth of selling, general and administrative expenses.  During the fourth quarter
of 1998, we opened sales offices in Munich, Germany and Tokyo, Japan.  To establish and operate these
offices, we invested $502,000 in 1998, $1.9 million in 1999, and $2.4 million in 2000, which are in-

cluded in the expense amounts above.  We anticipate that selling, general and administrative expenses will
continue to increase in absolute dollars in future periods as we expand our sales and marketing staff both
internationally and domestically.

A C Q U I S I T I O N  O F  I N - P R O C E S S  R E S E A R C H  A N D  D E V E L O P M E N T  A N D  A M O R T I Z AT I O N  O F  I N TA N G I B L E  A S S E T S   On May 24,
2000, we acquired Mainbrace Corporation, an IP-licensing and enabling software firm delivering product

solutions to high volume market segments including set-top boxes, Web-enabled phones, wireless thin cli-
ents, and electronic book readers.  The acquisition was accounted for using the purchase method of accounting
and, accordingly, the results of Mainbrace’s operations are included in our consolidated financial state-

ments since the date of acquisition.
The purchase price was allocated to the fair value of the acquired assets and assumed liabilities based

on their fair market values at the date of the acquisition.  Of the total purchase price, we allocated $4.1

million to acquired in-process research and development, $19.7 million to goodwill and other intangible
assets and $1.0 million to working capital and tangible assets.  The amount allocated to in-process research
and development was determined by an independent valuation and has been recorded as a charge to ex-

pense because its technological feasibility had not been established and it had no alternative future use at
the date of acquisition.  Goodwill and other intangible assets are amortized over their estimated future lives,
two to seven years.

Additionally during 2000, we acquired two smaller companies, Embedded Technologies Inc. and ToolCraft
KK, for total cash and stock consideration of approximately $5.0 million.  These acquisitions were accounted
for using the purchase method of accounting.  The purchase prices were allocated to the fair value of the

acquired assets.  In connection with these acquisitions, we recorded $4.1 million of goodwill and other
intangible assets, which is amortized over their useful lives, two to seven years.

We anticipate that future amortization of intangible assets will approximate $6.0 million per year.

A M O R T I Z AT I O N  O F  D E F E R R E D  S T O C K  O P T I O N  C O M P E N S AT I O N   We recorded amortization of deferred stock option
compensation of $171,000 in 1998, $583,000 in 1999 and $554,000 in 2000. These charges resulted

from stock option grants at prices below the deemed fair market value of our common stock when we were a
private company.  Deferred stock option compensation is amortized over the vesting periods of the options.
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Other Income (Expense),  Net

Investment income, net was $326,000 in 1998, $926,000 in 1999 and $3.3 million in 2000.  These
increases resulted from higher average cash, cash equivalent and short-term investment balances over the

prior year.
In January 2000, the Company acquired BlueWater Systems, Inc. in a transaction accounted for as a

pooling of interests.  In connection with the acquisition, we incurred $620,000 of acquisition-related costs,

which were charged to operations during the year ended December 31, 2000.

Provision for  Income Taxes

Our provision for federal, state and international income taxes was $1.2 million for 1998, $1.1 million for

1999 and $2.1 million for 2000, yielding an effective rate of 33.6%, 39.4% and 74.4% in 1998, 1999
and 2000, respectively.  The increase in the effective tax rate in 1999 over 1998 was due primarily to the
effect of the non-deductibility of losses from our international operations.  The effective rate in 2000 was

positively affected by the tax benefit of interest income earned on tax-advantaged municipal securities held
in our short-term investment portfolio, and was negatively affected by the non-deductibility of in-process
research and development and amortization of intangible assets.

Pro Forma Cash Basis Net  Income

Pro forma cash basis net income, which excludes deferred stock option compensation, acquired in-process
research and development, amortization of intangible assets, and acquisition-related costs, is as follows:

In Thousands

Year Ended December 31, 1998 1999 2000

Net income $ 2,300 $ 1,695 $ 734
Acquired in-process research and development – – 4,100
Amortization of intangible assets, net of tax effect – – 2,628
Amortization of deferred stock option

compensation, net of tax effect 111 379 361
Acquisition related expense, net of tax effect – – 515

Cash basis net income $ 2,411 $ 2,074 $ 8,338

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.08 $ 0.07 $ 0.23

Weighted average shares outstanding to
compute diluted earnings per share 27,736 30,800 35,932

The pro forma results are presented for informational purposes only and are not prepared in accordance

with generally accepted accounting principles.

Liquidi ty  and Capi tal  Resources

Since our inception, we financed our operations and capital expenditures primarily through cash flow

from operations.  As of December 31, 2000, we had $72.4 million of cash, cash equivalents and short-
term investments.  In October 1999, we completed an initial public offering of 4,000,000 shares of
common stock and raised $54.4 million, net of offering costs.  In addition, in September 1999, we sold

1,518,378 shares of our common stock to Vulcan Ventures for approximately $18.7 million.  In January
1998, we issued mandatorily redeemable convertible preferred stock from which we received net pro-
ceeds of approximately $14.3 million.  Concurrent with this transaction, we repurchased 3,333,333

shares of our common stock for an aggregate of $6.0 million.  Our working capital at December 31, 2000
was $76.6 million compared to $81.7 million at December 31, 1999.

Our operating activities resulted in net cash inflows of $129,000 in 1998, $10.0 million in 1999

and $10.9 million in 2000.  Cash provided by operating activities resulted primarily from income from
operations (excluding acquired in-process research and development, amortization of intangible assets
and the tax benefit from the exercise of stock options in 2000) and increases in deferred revenue,

accounts payable and accrued liabilities, partially offset by increases in accounts receivable.
Investing activities used cash of $3.7 million in 1998, $32.8 million in 1999 and $30.0 million in

2000.  Investing activities for 1998 were primarily purchases of capital equipment.  Investing activities

in 1999 included $25.8 million in purchases of short-term investments and $7.0 million in purchases of
leasehold improvements and capital equipment primarily associated with the move to our corporate head-
quarters in Bellevue, Washington.  Investing activities in 2000 included $14.3 million in net cash used in

connection with the acquisition of Mainbrace Corporation, $8.5 million of cash used for the acquisition of
smaller-scale companies and the purchase of strategic investments and $1.8 million of capital equipment
purchases.

Financing activities generated $6.5 million in 1998, primarily through the issuance of mandatorily
convertible preferred stock, partially offset by repayment of shareholder loans and the $6.0 million
repurchase of shares of common stock.  Financing activities in 1999 generated $72.9 million due to the

net proceeds from the initial public offering and from the sale of common stock to Vulcan Ventures.
Financing activities generated $3.3 million in 2000 due to proceeds from the issuance of shares under
our employee stock purchase plan, the exercise of stock options and the exercise of warrants by former

BlueWater Systems, Inc. shareholders.
We have a working capital revolving line of credit with Imperial Bank that is secured by our accounts

receivable.  This facility allows us to borrow up to the lesser of 80% of our eligible accounts receivable

or $3.0 million and bears interest at the bank’s prime rate, which was 9.0% at January 4, 2001.  The
facility expires in July 2001.  The agreement, under which the line of credit was established contains
certain covenants, including a provision requiring us to maintain specified financial ratios.  We were in

compliance with these covenants at December 31, 2000, and at that time there were no borrowings
outstanding under this credit facility.

➞
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To BSQUARE Corporation:

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of BSQUARE Corporation and subsidiaries
as of December 31, 2000 and 1999, and the related consolidated statements of income and comprehensive

income, shareholders’ equity and cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 31,
2000.  These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management.  Our responsibility
is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States.
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether
the financial statements are free of material misstatement.  An audit includes examining, on a test basis,

evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.  An audit also includes as-
sessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating
the overall financial statement presentation.  We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our

opinion.
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the

financial position of BSQUARE Corporation and subsidiaries as of December 31, 2000 and 1999, and the

results of their operations and their cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 31,
2000, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.

Seattle, Washington,

January 19, 2001

Report of Independent Public Accountants

As of December 31, 2000, our principal commitments consisted of obligations outstanding under oper-
ating leases.  We lease approximately 126,000 square feet in a single facility located in Bellevue, Washington
pursuant to a lease, which expires in 2009.  In September 2000, we signed a lease for approximately

20,000 square feet in Sunnyvale, California, which expires in December 2005.  Additionally, we have lease
commitments for office space in Eden Prairie, Minnesota, Tokyo, Japan and Munich, Germany.  The annual
cost of these leases is an aggregate of approximately $5.7 million, subject to annual adjustments.  Although

we have no other material commitments, we anticipate an increase in our capital expenditures and lease
commitments consistent with our anticipated growth in our operations, infrastructure and personnel.

The rate of growth of our revenue over the prior year was 63% from 1997 to 1998, 60% from 1998 to

1999 and 53% from 1999 to 2000. The rate of growth of our revenue over prior periods may continue to
decline.  We currently anticipate that we will continue to experience significant increases in our operating
expenses for the foreseeable future as we enter new markets for our products and services, increase research

and development activities and sales and marketing activities, develop new distribution channels and broaden
our professional service capabilities.  These efforts may prove more expensive than we currently anticipate,
and we may not succeed in increasing our revenue sufficiently to offset these higher expenses.  If we fail to

increase our revenue to keep pace with our expenses, we may experience losses.
We believe that our existing cash and cash equivalents and available bank borrowings will be sufficient to

meet our anticipated cash needs for working capital and capital expenditures for at least the next 12 months.

We believe that we will be able to meet our anticipated cash needs after that time from cash generated from
operations and do not currently anticipate the need to raise additional capital.  If we do seek to raise
additional capital, there can be no assurance that additional financing will be available on acceptable

terms, if at all.  We may use a portion of our available cash to acquire additional businesses, products and
technologies or to establish joint ventures that we believe will complement our current or future business.
Pending such uses, we will invest our surplus cash in government securities and other short-term, invest-

ment grade, interest-bearing instruments.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In June 1998, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Statement of Financial Accounting
Standards (SFAS) No. 133, “Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities.” This statement
requires that all derivative instruments be recorded on the balance sheet at their fair value.  Changes in the

fair value of derivatives are recorded each period in current earnings or other comprehensive income, de-
pending on whether a derivative is designated as a part of a hedge transaction and, if it is the type of hedge
transaction.  Subsequent to the issuance of SFAS No. 133, the FASB received multiple requests for clarifi-

cation of certain implementation issues.  In June 2000, the FASB issued SFAS No. 138, responding to those
requests by amending certain provisions of SFAS No. 133.

These amendments include allowing foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities to qualify for

hedge accounting, permitting the offsetting of certain inter-entity foreign currency exposures that reduce
the need for third-party derivatives and redefining the nature of interest rate risk to avoid sources of ineffec-
tiveness.  The Company will adopt SFAS No. 133 effective January 1, 2001.  The Company does not expect
that the adoption of this statement will have a material impact on our financial position or results of opera-
tions.  The impact of this statement on future periods is unknown, but could result in increased volatility in
our earnings and other comprehensive income.

➞
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December 31, 1999 2000

Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 55,604 $ 39,566
Short-term investments 27,368 32,785
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts

of $142 in 1999 and $502 in 2000 4,302 12,617
Income taxes receivable 274 1,814
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 609 1,395
Deferred income tax asset 1,035 1,945

Total current assets 89,192 90,122
Furniture, equipment and leasehold improvements, net 7,238 5,640
Investments – 4,628
Goodwill and other intangible assets, net – 20,956
Deposits and other assets 212 916

Total assets $ 96,642 $122,262

Liabi l i t ies and Shareholders ’  Equi ty

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 654 $ 725
Accrued compensation 2,352 3,596
Accrued expenses 3,381 4,511
Deferred income taxes – 1,078
Deferred revenue 1,130 3,652

Total current liabilities 7,517 13,562
Long-term obligations, net of current portion – 353

Total liabilities 7,517 13,915

Commitments and contingencies (Note 7)

Shareholders’ equity:
Series A Preferred Stock, no par value:

Authorized 10,000,000; no shares issued and outstanding – –
BlueWater Systems, Inc. Series A Preferred Stock, no par value:

Authorized 500,000 shares; 46,246 shares issued and
outstanding in 1999; no shares outstanding in 2000 250 –

Common stock, no par value:
Authorized 50,000,000 shares, issued and outstanding,
32,509,978 shares in 1999, 33,975,187 shares in 2000 90,845 109,268

Deferred stock option compensation (868) (314)
Cumulative foreign currency translation adjustment (15) (254)
Accumulated deficit (1,087) (353)

Total shareholders’ equity 89,125 108,347

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 96,642 $122,262

See notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

Consolidated Balance Sheets
in thousands, except share amounts

Year Ended December 31, 1998 1999 2000

Revenue:
Service $ 23,695 $ 38,823 $ 57,196
Product 2,242 2,583 6,306

Total revenue 25,937 41,406 63,502

Cost of revenue:
Service 11,037 18,980 28,195
Product 326 529 1,591

Total cost of revenue 11,363 19,509 29,786

Gross profit 14,574 21,897 33,716

Operating expenses:
Research and development 4,438 7,506 9,259
Selling, general and administrative 6,825 11,935 16,675
Acquired in-process research and development – – 4,100
Amortization of intangible assets – – 2,920
Amortization of deferred stock option compensation 171 583 554

Total operating expenses 11,434 20,024 33,508

Income from operations 3,140 1,873 208

Other income (expense), net:
Investment income, net 326 926 3,282
Acquisition related expense – – (620)

Total other income (expense) 326 926 2,662

Income before income taxes 3,466 2,799 2,870
Provision for income taxes 1,166 1,104 2,136

Net income $ 2,300 $ 1,695 $ 734

Foreign currency translation 5 (20) (239)

Comprehensive income $ 2,305 $ 1,675 $ 495

Basic earnings per share $ 0.12 $ 0.08 $ 0.02

Weighted average shares outstanding used to
compute basic earnings per share 18,633 21,430 33,275

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.08 $ 0.06 $ 0.02

Weighted average shares outstanding to
compute diluted earnings per share 27,736 30,800 35,932

See notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

Consolidated Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income
in thousands, except per share amounts
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Consolidated Statements of Shareholders’ Equity
in thousands, except share amounts

Cumulative
Foreign Retained Total

Deferred Currency Earnings Shareholders’
Preferred Stock Common Stock Stock Option Translation (Accumulated Equity

Shares Amount Shares Amount Compensation Adjustment Deficit) (Deficit)

Balance, December 31, 1997 – $ – 21,590,145 $ 2,769 $ (572) $ – $ 466 $ 2,663

Repurchase of common stock – – (3,333,333) (649) – – (5,351) (6,000)
Exercise of stock options – – 119,938 6 – – – 6
Compensation attributable to stock option vesting – – – – 171 – – 171
Foreign currency translation adjustment – – – – – 5 – 5
Accretion on mandatorily redeemable convertible preferred stock – – – – – – (110) (110)
Net income – – – – – – 2,300 2,300

Balance, December 31, 1998 – – 18,376,750 2,126 (401) 5 (2,695) (965)

Exercise of stock options – – 281,517 77 – – – 77
Issuance of compensatory stock options – – – 1,050 (1,050) – – –
Compensation attributable to stock option vesting – – – – 583 – – 583
Foreign currency translation adjustment – – – – – (20) – (20)
Accretion on mandatorily redeemable convertible preferred stock – – – – – – (87) (87)
Issuance of BlueWater Systems Series A Preferred Stock 46,246 250 – – – – – 250
Issuance of common stock (net of offering costs of $13) – – 1,518,378 18,689 – – – 18,689
Issuance of common stock in connection with the initial public offering

(net of offering costs of $5,601) – – 4,000,000 54,399 – – – 54,399
Conversion of mandatorily redeemable convertible preferred stock

into shares of common stock – – 8,333,333 14,504 – – – 14,504
Net income – – – – – – 1,695 1,695

Balance, December 31, 1999 46,246 250 32,509,978 90,845 (868) (15) (1,087) 89,125

Exercise of stock options, warrants and employee stock purchase plan – – 712,680 3,350 – – – 3,350
Compensation attributable to stock option vesting – – – – 554 – – 554
Foreign currency translation adjustment – – – – – (239) – (239)
Conversion of preferred stock into common stock (46,246) (250) 46,246 250 – – – –
Issuance of common stock upon acquisition of Mainbrace Corporation – – 627,334 9,650 – – – 9,650
Issuance of common stock upon acquisition of company – – 78,949 1,441 – – – 1,441
Tax benefit from exercise of stock options – – – 3,732 – – – 3,732
Net income – – – – – – 734 734

Balance, December 31, 2000 – $ – 33,975,187 $ 109,268 $ (314) $ (254) $ (353) $ 108,347

See notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
in thousands

Year Ended December 31, 1998 1999 2000

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 2,300 $ 1,695 $ 734
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net

cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 995 2,264 5,422
In-process research and development – – 4,100
Other – – 250
Deferred income taxes (397) (925) 168
Tax benefit from exercise of stock options – – 3,732
Stock and stock option compensation 171 583 554
Amortization of deferred financing costs 14 13 10

Changes in operating assets and liabilities,
net of effects of acquisition:
Accounts receivable, net (2,795) 1,309 (7,113)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (116) (123) (784)
Deposits and other assets (117) (19) (534)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,050 4,387 3,450
Income taxes (389) (144) (1,539)
Deferred revenue (587) 952 2,461

Net cash provided by operating activities 129 9,992 10,911

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of furniture equipment and leasehold improvements (2,149) (7,035) (1,757)
Purchase of short-term investments, net (1,582) (25,785) (5,415)
Purchase of Mainbrace Corporation, net of cash acquired – – (14,294)
Acquisition of companies, net of cash acquired – – (3,633)
Purchase of investments – – (4,878)

Net cash used in investing activities (3,731) (32,820) (29,977)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Repayment of shareholder notes payable (1,743) – –
Payments on long-term obligations (27) (453) (66)
Repurchase of common stock (6,000) – –
Deferred financing costs (2) (25) (8)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options,

warrants and employee stock purchase plan 6 77 3,350
Net proceeds from issuance of mandatorily

redeemable Series A Preferred Stock 14,307 – –
Net proceeds from issuance of BlueWater

Systems Series A Preferred Stock – 250 –
Net proceeds from sale of common stock – 18,689 –
Proceeds from sale of initial public offering – 54,399 –

Net cash provided by financing activities 6,541 72,937 3,276

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 7 21 (248)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 2,946 50,130 (16,038)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 2,528 5,474 55,604

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 5,474 $ 55,604 $ 39,566

See notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

Note one
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Descript ion of  Business

BSQUARE Corporation, a Washington corporation, and its subsidiaries (collectively the Company) provides a
variety of software products and services that enable the creation and deployment of a wide variety of
intelligent computing devices based on Microsoft Windows-based operating systems.  The Company works

with semiconductor vendors and original equipment manufacturers to provide software products and engi-
neering services for the development of intelligent computing devices.

The Company helps enable the rapid and low-cost development of intelligent computing devices by

providing a variety of software products and services for the design, integration and deployment of Windows-
based operating systems with industry-specific applications.  The Company also develops software applications
that are licensed to original equipment manufacturers (OEMs) and end users to provide intelligent comput-

ing devices with additional functionality.  The Company markets and supports its products and provides
services on a worldwide basis through a direct sales force augmented by distributors.

Certain Signi f icant  Risks and Uncertaint ies

The Company operates in the software industry, and accordingly, can be affected by a variety of factors.  For
example, management of the Company believes that any of the following factors could have a significant
negative effect on the Company’s future financial position, results of operations and cash flows: unantici-

pated fluctuations in quarterly operating results; failure of the market for Windows CE operating system to
develop fully; failure of the market for intelligent computing devices to develop fully; adverse changes in the
Company’s relationship with Microsoft; failure to secure contracts with market-leading original equipment

manufacturers; intense competition; failure to attract and retain key personnel; failure to protect intellec-
tual property; risks associated with international operations; inability to manage growth; and litigation or
other claims against the Company.

Basis of  Presentat ion

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiar-
ies.  Significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated.  Accounts denominated in

foreign currencies have been re-measured to the U.S. dollar from the functional currency.
On January 5, 2000, the Company acquired BlueWater Systems, Inc. in a transaction accounted for as a

pooling of interests.  The consolidated financial statements and notes thereto have been restated for all

periods presented to include the accounts and operations of BlueWater Systems, Inc. as if it had always
been a part of BSQUARE.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
in thousands, except share and per share amounts
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Use of  Est imates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles re-

quires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and
liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the
reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from

those estimates.

Earnings Per Share

In accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 128, “Computation of

Earnings Per Share,” basic earnings per share is computed by dividing net income available to common
shareholders (net income less accretion of mandatorily redeemable convertible preferred stock) by the
weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding during the period.  Dilutive earnings per

share is computed by dividing net income by the weighted average number of common and dilutive common
equivalent shares outstanding during the period.  Common equivalent shares consist of the shares of com-
mon stock issuable upon the conversion of the mandatorily redeemable convertible preferred stock (using

the if-converted method) and shares issuable upon the exercise of stock options and warrants (using the
treasury stock method); common equivalent shares are excluded from the calculation if their effect is
antidilutive.  The Company has not had any issuances or grants for nominal consideration as defined under

Staff Accounting Bulletin 98.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include demand deposits, money market accounts and all highly liquid debt

instruments with a purchased maturity date of three months or less.

Short- term Investments

The Company’s short-term investments consist primarily of investment-grade marketable securities, which

are classified as held to maturity and recorded at amortized cost.  Due to the short-term nature of these
investments, changes in market interest rates would not have a significant impact on the fair value of these
securities that are carried at amortized cost, which approximates fair value.

At December 31, 1999 and 2000, all short-term investments had a contractual maturity of two years
or less.

Financial  Instruments and Concentrat ions of  Credi t  Risk

The Company has the following financial instruments: cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments,
accounts receivable, accounts payable, accrued liabilities, bank lines of credit and standby letters of credit.
The carrying value of cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, accounts receivable, accounts

payable, and accrued liabilities approximate fair value based on the liquidity of these financial instruments

or based on their short term nature.  The carrying value of notes payable, bank lines of credit, and standby

letters of credit approximates fair value based on the market interest rates available to the Company for debt
of similar risk and maturities.

The Company performs initial and ongoing evaluations of its customers’ financial position, and generally

extends credit on open account, requiring collateral as deemed necessary.  The Company maintains allow-
ances for potential credit losses.

Furni ture,  Equipment and Leasehold Improvements

Furniture, equipment and leasehold improvements are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation.  Depre-
ciation is provided on the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives, as follows: office furniture
and equipment – four years; computer equipment – three years.  Leasehold improvements are amortized over

the shorter of the lease term or the estimated useful life.  Maintenance and repairs are expensed as incurred.
When properties are retired or otherwise disposed, gains or losses are reflected in the income statement.
When facts and circumstances indicate that the cost of long-lived assets may be impaired, an evaluation of

recoverability is performed by comparing the carrying value of the asset to projected future cash flows.
Upon indication that the carrying value of such assets may not be recoverable, the Company would recognize
an impairment loss by a charge against current operations.

Goodwil l  and Other Intangible Assets

Goodwill represents the excess of the purchase price over the fair value of identifiable tangible and intan-
gible assets acquired and liabilities assumed in a business combination accounted for under the purchase

accounting method.  Goodwill and other intangible assets are amortized over their deemed useful lives,
ranging from two to seven years.

Software Development Costs

Under the criteria set forth in Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 86, “Accounting for the
Costs of Computer Software to Be Sold, Leased, or Otherwise Marketed,” capitalization of software develop-
ment costs begins upon the establishment of technological feasibility of the product, which the Company

has defined as the completion of beta testing of a working product.  The establishment of technological
feasibility and the ongoing assessment of the recoverability of these costs require considerable judgment by
management with respect to certain external factors, including, but not limited to, anticipated future gross

product revenue, estimated economic life and changes in software and hardware technology.  Amounts that
could have been capitalized under this statement after consideration of the above factors were immaterial
and, therefore, no software development costs have been capitalized by the Company to date.

Research and Development

Research and development costs are expensed as incurred.
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Income Taxes

The Company computes income taxes using the asset and liability method, under which deferred income
taxes are provided for the temporary differences between the financial reporting basis and the tax basis of
the Company’s assets and liabilities.  Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using currently en-

acted tax rates that are expected to apply to taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences
are expected to be recovered or settled.  A valuation allowance is established when necessary to reduce
deferred tax assets to the amounts expected to be realized.

Foreign Cur rency Translat ion

The functional currency of foreign subsidiaries is the local currency.  Accordingly, assets and liabilities are
translated into U.S. dollars at exchange rates in effect at the balance sheet date and income and expense

accounts at the average exchange rates during the year.  Resulting translation adjustments are recorded as
a separate component of shareholders’ equity.  The net gains and losses resulting from foreign currency
transactions are recorded in the consolidated statements of income in the period incurred and were not

significant for any of the periods presented.

Revenue Recogni t ion

The Company’s revenue recognition policy is in compliance with the provisions of the American Institute of

Certified Public Accountants’ Statement of Position 97-2, “Software Revenue Recognition.” Service rev-
enue is derived from software porting and development contracts.  Product revenue consists of licensing
fees from software application products and operating system and software development tool products.  The

Company’s customers consist of software companies, original equipment manufacturers, distributors and
end users.

In December 1999, the SEC issued Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) 101, “Revenue Recognition,”

which outlines the basic criteria that must be met to recognize revenue and provides guidance for presenta-
tion of revenue and for disclosure related to revenue recognition policies in financial statements filed with
the SEC.  The Company believes that it is in compliance with the provisions of SAB 101.

Service revenue is derived from fees from professional services, porting and development contracts, soft-
ware maintenance and support contracts, and customer training.  Service revenue is recognized as follows:

> T I M E  A N D  M AT E R I A L  C O N S U LT I N G  C O N T R A C T S   The Company recognizes revenue as services are rendered.

> F I X E D - P R I C E  C O N S U LT I N G  C O N T R A C T S   Service revenue from fixed-price contracts is recognized on the per-
centage-of-completion method, measured by the cost incurred to date to the estimated total cost for the
contract.  This method is used as management considers expended costs to be the best available mea-

sure of contract performance.  Contract costs include all direct labor, material and any other costs
related to contract performance.  Selling, general and administrative costs are charged to expense as
incurred.  Provisions for estimated losses on uncompleted contracts are made in the period in which

such losses are determined.  Changes in job performance, job conditions and estimated profitability may
result in revisions in the estimate of total costs.  Any required adjustments due to these changes are
recognized in the period in which such revisions are determined.

> S O F T W A R E  M A I N T E N A N C E  C O N T R A C T S   Software maintenance and support fees are recognized ratably over the
contract period.

> C U S T O M E R  T R A I N I N G   Service revenue from training is recognized when the services are provided.

Product revenue consists of licensing fees from software development tool products and operating sys-
tem licenses and royalty fees from embedded system run-time licenses.  Product licensing fees, including

advanced production royalty payments, are generally recognized when a customer license agreement has
been executed, the software has been shipped, remaining obligations are insignificant and collection of the
resulting account receivable is probable.  The Company recognizes license royalty income as the reseller

reports when it ships its product to distributors.
Deferred revenue consists of deposits received from customers for service contracts and unamortized

service contract revenue.

Reclassi f icat ions

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.

Note Two
Cash and Short-term Investments

The Company’s cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments consist of the following:

December 31, 1999 2000

Cash and equivalents:
Cash $ 665 $ 1,737
Money market funds 8,056 1,721
Municipal certificates 46,883 29,200
Commercial Paper – 1,899
Corporates – 5,009

$ 55,604 $ 39,566

Short-term investments:
Commercial paper $ 3,064 $ 145
Corporate notes and bonds 12,580 10,781
Municipal securities 11,724 21,859

$ 27,368 $ 32,785
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Note Three
Furniture, Equipment and Leasehold Improvements

Major classifications of furniture, equipment and leasehold improvements consist of the following:

December 31, 1999 2000

Computer equipment and system software $ 3,707 $ 4,992
Office furniture and equipment 1,282 1,460
Leasehold improvements 4,443 3,570
Construction in progress – 98

9,432 10,120
Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization (2,194) (4,480)

$ 7,238 $ 5,640

Note Four
Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

Major classifications goodwill and other intangible assets consist of the following:

December 31, 1999 2000

Goodwill $ – $ 17,395
Non-compete agreements – 4,581
Developed technology – 1,600
Assembled workforce – 300

$ – $ 23,876
Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization – (2,920)

$ – $ 20,956

Note Five
Income Taxes

The Company was a Subchapter S Corporation for income tax purposes from inception to October 15, 1997.

Effective October 16, 1997, the Company converted to a C Corporation and was thereafter responsible for
U.S. federal income taxes.  A net deferred tax liability of $445, primarily related to the required conversion
for income tax purposes from the cash basis method to the accrual basis method of accounting, was re-

corded at the conversion date to reflect the Company’s net taxable temporary differences.
The provision for income taxes consisted of the following:

Year Ended December 31, 1998 1999 2000

Current:
U.S. Current $ 1,536 $ 2,001 $ 2,378
International 27 28 27
U.S. Deferred (397) (925) (269)

Total tax provision $ 1,166 $ 1,104 $ 2,136

The components of net deferred tax assets (liabilities) consisted of the following:

December 31, 1999 2000

Deferred income tax asset:
Depreciation and amortization $ 88 $ 101
Accrued compensation and benefits 472 772
Deferred revenue 213 255
Cash to accrual basis conversion (111) –
Allowance for doubtful accounts 48 174
Acquired net operating losses – 327
Other, net 325 316

$ 1,035 $ 1,945

Deferred income tax liability:
Acquired intangible assets $ – $ (955)
Other, net – (123)

$ – $ (1,078)
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The provision for income taxes differs from the amount of income tax determined by applying the appli-

cable U.S. statutory federal income tax rate to pre-tax income, as a result of the following:

Year Ended December 31, 1998 1999 2000

Taxes at the U.S. statutory rate 34.0% 34.0% 34.0%
Increase (decrease) in income taxes resulting from:

Research and development tax credit (6.2) (7.2) (16.5)
International operations 4.5 14.3 19.7
Tax exempt interest – (5.5) (32.3)
Acquisition expenses – – 3.9
Acquired in-process research and development – – 50.0
Amortization of intangible assets – – 19.7
Other, net 1.3 3.8 (4.1)

33.6% 39.4% 74.4%

Note Six
Bank Line of Credit

At December 31, 2000, the Company had available a $3.0 million secured domestic revolving line of credit,

with interest accruing at the bank’s prime rate.  Restrictive terms of the lines require, among other require-
ments, that the Company maintain a minimum quick ratio, tangible net worth and debt service ratio, and
limits the Company’s ability to pay dividends without the lender’s consent.  The line of credit is secured by

substantially all of the assets of the Company.  As of December 31, 2000 the Company had $1.2 million in
standby letters of credit issued and outstanding under the domestic revolving line of credit.

Note Seven
Commitments and Contingencies

The Company leases its office space under non-cancelable operating leases that expire at various dates
through 2009.  During the years ending December 31, 1998, 1999 and 2000, rental expense was $980,

$3,347 and $4,654, respectively.  Minimum rental commitments under non-cancelable operating leases at
December 31, 2000 are as follows:

2001 $ 5,720
2002 5,688
2003 5,805
2004 5,693
2005 3,186
Thereafter 18,479

$ 44,571

The Company’s corporate headquarters are located in a single location in Bellevue, Washington.  The

Company has the option to extend the lease for four additional periods of five years each.  The Company has
provided a $1.2 million stand-by letter of credit as security for this lease which may be reduced annually by
specified amounts in the lease agreement.

Note Eight
Shareholders’ Equity

In i t ial  Publ ic Of fer ing

On October 20, 1999, the Company issued 4,000,000 shares of its common stock at an initial public

offering price of $15.00 per share.  Also sold in this offering were 600,000 shares held by selling share-
holders upon exercise of the underwriters’ overallotment option.  The net proceeds to the Company from the
offering, net of offering costs of approximately $5.6 million, were approximately $54.4 million.  Concurrent

with the initial public offering, each outstanding share of the Company’s mandatorily redeemable preferred
stock was automatically converted into common stock.

Stock Purchase Agreement

On August 18, 1999, the Company entered into a stock purchase agreement to sell 1,518,378 shares of
common stock to Vulcan Ventures for approximately $18.7 million.

Common Stock Reserved For Future Issuance

At December 31, 2000, the Company had reserved the following shares of common stock for future issuance:

BSQUARE Employee Stock Purchase Plan 1,317,038

BSQUARE Stock Option Plan 2,393,016
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Note Nine
Employee Benefit Plans

Stock Opt ions

In May 1997, the Company adopted the Amended and Restated Stock Option Plan (the Plan).  Under the

Plan, the Board of Directors may grant nonqualified stock options at a price determined by the Board, not to
be less than 85% of the fair market value of the common stock.  Options have a term of up to 10 years and
vest over a schedule determined by the Board of Directors, generally four years.  Incentive stock options

granted under this program may only be granted to employees of the Company, have a term of up to 10 years,
and shall be granted at a price equal to the fair market value of the Company’s stock.

The Company has assumed certain options granted to employees of acquired companies, referred to as

acquired options.  These options were assumed by the Company outside of its stock option plans, and are
administered as if issued under their original plans.  All of the acquired options have been adjusted to
reflect the price conversion under the terms of the agreements between the Company and the companies

acquired.  The acquired options generally become exercisable over a four-year period and generally expire
ten years from the date of grant.  No additional options will be granted under any of the acquired companies’
plans.

A summary of stock option activity follows:

Price Per Share

Number of Weighted
Options Available for Average

Outstanding Issuance  Exercise Price Range

Balance, December 31, 1997 1,680,800 819,200 $ 0.08 $ 0.05 – $ 1.00
Authorized – 1,125,000 – –
Granted 1,108,150 (1,108,150) $ 1.15 $ 1.00 – $ 1.80
Exercised (119,938) – $ 0.05 $ 0.05 – $ 0.05
Canceled (128,850) 128,850 $ 0.34 $ 0.05 – $ 1.00

Balance, December 31, 1998 2,540,162 964,900 $ 0.54 $ 0.05 – $ 1.80
Authorized – 2,000,000 – –
Granted 1,345,795 (1,345,795) $ 7.24 $ 1.44 – $ 45.06
Exercised (281,517) – $ 0.36 $ 0.05 – $ 1.00
Canceled (154,875) 154,875 $ 0.82 $ 0.05 – $ 10.00

Balance, December 31, 1999 3,449,565 1,773,980 $ 3.15 $ 0.05 – $ 45.06
Authorized – 1,771,786 – –
Assumption of acquired company options 194,422 (194,422) $ 1.92 $ 0.07 – $ 3.11
Granted 1,512,124 (1,512,124) $ 19.05 $ 6.00 – $ 49.69
Exercised (529,718) – $ 0.86 $ 0.05 – $ 11.64
Canceled (553,796) 553,796 $ 10.55 $ 0.05 – $ 45.06

Balance, December 31, 2000 4,072,597 2,393,016 $ 8.58 $ 0.05 – $ 49.69

The following table summarizes information concerning currently outstanding and exercisable options at
December 31, 2000:

Outstanding Exercisable

Weighted
Average Weighted

Remaining Average
Range of Number of Contractual Number of Exercise

Exercise Price Options Life (Years) Options Price

$ 0.05 – $ 10.00 2,469,347 7.1 1,304,231 $ 1.44
$ 12.00 – $ 20.00 1,394,500 9.3 51,325 12.00
$ 2.25 – $ 39.99 55,650 9.3 1,500 35.39
$ 40.00 – $ 49.69 153,100 9.0 1,250 43.53

4,072,597 8.2 1,358,306 $ 1.93

Had compensation expense been recognized on stock options issued based on the fair value of the
options at the date of the grant and recognized over the vesting period, the Company’s net income would

have been reduced to the pro forma amounts presented below:

Year Ended December 31, 1998 1999 2000

Net income, as reported $ 2,300 $ 1,695 $ 734
Supplemental pro forma compensation expense under SFAS 123 (82) (1,351) (3,342)

Pro forma net income (loss) $ 2,218 $ 344 $ (2,608)

Pro forma basic earnings (loss) per share $ 0.12 $ 0.01 $ (0.08)

Pro forma diluted earnings (loss) per share $ 0.08 $ 0.01 $ (0.08)

The fair value of options granted in 1998, 1999 and 2000 of $0.25, $4.89 and $3.58, respectively, has
been estimated at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes method with the following weighted-average

assumptions:

Year Ended December 31, 1998 1999 2000

Dividend yield 0% 0% 0%
Expected life (years) 5 5 5
Expected volatility 0% 57% 70%
Risk-free interest rate 5.5% 6.6% 5.7%

The effects on pro forma disclosures of applying SFAS No. 123 are not likely to be representative of the
effects on pro forma disclosures of future years.
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1999 Employee Stock Purchase Plan

On July 21, 1999, the Board of Directors approved the adoption of the Company’s 1999 Employee Stock

Purchase (the “1999 Purchase Plan”.) Under the 1999 Purchase Plan, the Company is authorized to sell up
to 1,500,000 shares of common stock in a series of eighteen month offerings.  The 1999 Purchase Plan
permits eligible employees to acquire shares of the Company’s common stock through periodic payroll de-

ductions of up to 10% of base cash compensation.  The price at which the common stock may be purchased
is 85% of the lesser of 1) the fair market value of the Company’s common stock on the first day of the
applicable offering period or 2) the fair market value of the shares on the purchase date.  The initial offering

period commenced on the effectiveness of the initial public offering.  During the twelve months ended
December 31, 2000, the Company issued 182,962 shares under the plan.

Prof i t  Sharing and Deferred Compensat ion Plan

The Company has a Profit Sharing and Deferred Compensation Plan (Profit Sharing Plan) under Section
401(k) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.  Substantially all full-time employees are eli-
gible to participate.  The Company, at its discretion, may elect to match the participants’ contributions to

the Profit Sharing Plan.  Participants will receive their share of the value of their investments upon retire-
ment or termination, subject to a vesting schedule.  The Company made no matching contributions to the
Profit Sharing Plan during 1998.  During the years ended December 31, 1999 and 2000, the Company

made matching contributions to the Profit Sharing Plan of $514 and $760 respectively.

Deferred Stock Opt ion Compensat ion

In connection with the grant of certain stock options to employees and consultants during 1999, the Com-

pany recorded deferred stock option compensation of $1.1 million, representing the difference between the
estimated fair value of the common stock for accounting purposes and the option exercise price of such
options at the date of grant.  Such amount is presented as a reduction of shareholders’ equity and amor-

tized, in accordance with FASB Interpretation No. 28, on an accelerated basis over the vesting period of the
applicable options (generally four years).  During the years ended December 31, 1998, 1999 and 2000, the
Company expensed approximately $171, $583 and $554, respectively.  The balance will be expensed over

the period the options vest.  Compensation expense is decreased in the period of forfeiture for any accrued
but unvested compensation arising from the early termination of an option holder’s services.

Included in the expensed amounts noted above for the year ended December 31, 1999 is $30 related to

options granted to a consultant for services rendered.  As of December 31, 1999, the consultant had earned
20,833 options to acquire common stock at $1 per share.  The Company has recorded the fair value of the
options as of the date the options were earned based on a Black-Scholes model utilizing a 50% volatility

factor and an expected life of 2 years.  The agreement was terminated in 1999.

Note Ten
Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information

Year Ended December 31, 1998 1999 2000

Issuance of notes payable for equipment $ 473 $ – $ –
Cash paid for interest 57 68 38
Cash paid for income taxes 2,170 2,520 1,050
Common stock issued for acquisition of BlueWater Systems Inc. – – 11,044
Common stock issued for acquisition of Mainbrace Corporation – – 9,650
Common stock issued for acquisition – – 1,441

All significant non-cash financing activities are listed elsewhere in the financial statements or the notes
thereto.

Note Eleven
Significant Customers

For the years ended December 31, 1998, 1999 and 2000, approximately 75%, 85% and 58% of our
revenue, respectively, was generated under our master development and license agreement with Microsoft.

The master agreement, the current term of which concludes in July 2001, includes a number of project-
specific work plans.  As of December 31, 1998, 1999 and 2000, Microsoft represented 84%, 82% and
52% of total accounts receivable, respectively.
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Note Twelve
Geographic and Segment Information

The Company follows the requirements of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 131 (SFAS
131), Disclosures About Segments of an Enterprise and Related Information.  As defined in SFAS No. 131,

the Company operates in two reportable segments, Service and Product for Windows-based operating sys-
tems.  The following table summarizes total revenue and long-lived assets attributed to significant countries:

Year Ended December 31, 1998 1999 2000

Total revenue:
United States $ 24,698 $ 39,876 $ 49,989
Japan 480 671 8,272
Other Foreign 759 859 5,241

Total revenue1 $ 25,937 $ 41,406 $ 63,502

Long-lived assets:
United States $ 2,886 $ 7,036 $ 5,681
Japan 239 257 793
Germany 205 157 82

Total long-lived assets2 $ 3,330 $ 7,450 $ 6,556

1 Revenue is attributed to countries based on location of customer invoiced.

2 Long-lived assets do not include acquired intangible assets and goodwill.

BSQUARE has two operating segments, Service and Product.  The Service segment includes design and

development of integration tools for the semiconductor vendors and the original equipment manufacturer
market.  The Product segment derives revenue from licensing of software products to original equipment
manufactures and distributing product through resellers.  The accounting policies of the segments are the

same as those described in the summary of significant accounting policies.
The Company does not track assets or operating expenses by operating segments.  Consequently, it is not

practicable to show assets or operating expenses by operating segments.

Note Thirteen
Quarterly Financial Information (Unaudited)

Summarized quarterly financial information for 1999 and 2000 are as follows:

Mar 31 Jun 30 Sep 30 Dec 31

1999 Quarter  Ended

Revenue $ 9,167 $ 10,094 $ 10,449 $ 11,696
Gross profit 4,982 5,400 5,461 6,054
Income (loss) from operations 719 731 460 (37)
Net income $ 429 $ 442 $ 378 $ 446

Earnings per share, basic $ 0.02 $ 0.02 $ 0.02 $ 0.01

Weighted average shares outstanding used to
compute basic earnings per share 18,458 18,476 18,844 31,655

Earnings per share, diluted $ 0.02 $ 0.02 $ 0.01 $ 0.01

Weighted average shares outstanding used to
compute diluted earnings per share 28,468 29,145 29,800 32,800

2000 Quarter  Ended

Revenue $ 13,292 $ 15,700 $ 16,641 $ 17,869
Gross profit 6,943 8,279 8,850 9,644
Income (loss) from operations 1,208 (2,873) 822 1,051
Net income (loss) $ 995 $ (2,475) $ 1,252 $ 962

Earnings (loss) per share, basic $ 0.03 $ (0.07) $ 0.04 $ 0.03

Weighted average shares outstanding used to
compute basic earnings (loss) per share 32,566 33,076 33,605 33,847

Earnings (loss) per share, diluted $ 0.03 $ (0.07) $ 0.03 $ 0.03

Weighted average shares outstanding used to
compute diluted earnings per share 35,628 33,076 36,222 35,946
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Note Fourteen
Earnings Per Share

The following is a reconciliation of the numerators and denominators used in computing basic and diluted
earnings per share:

Year Ended December 31, 1998 1999 2000

Net income (numerator diluted) $ 2,300 $ 1,695 $ 734
Less: Accretion of mandatorily redeemable convertible preferred stock (110) (87) –

Net income available to common shareholders (numerator basic) $ 2,190 $ 1,608 $ 734

Shares (denominator basic):
Weighted average common shares outstanding 18,633 21,430 33,275

Basic earnings per share $ 0.12 $ 0.08 $ 0.02

Shares (denominator diluted):
Weighted average common shares outstanding1 18,633 21,430 33,275
Mandatorily redeemable convertible preferred stock 7,648 6,689 –
Common stock equivalents 1,455 2,681 2,657

Shares used in computation (denominator diluted) 27,736 30,800 35,932

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.08 $ 0.06 $ 0.02

1 Share amounts presented for 1998 to 1999 give effect to the issuance of 261,391 shares to the former shareholders of BlueWater
Systems to effect its acquisition by BSQUARE.  The transaction was accounted for as a pooling of interests.

Note Fifteen
Acquisitions

BlueWater Systems, Inc.

On January 5, 2000, the Company acquired BlueWater Systems, Inc. in a transaction accounted for as a
pooling of interests.  BlueWater Systems, formerly located in Edmonds, Washington, is dedicated to the

design of software development tool kits and system integration services for the creation of Windows-based
intelligent computing devices.  The transaction was effected through the exchange of 261,391 shares of

BSQUARE common stock for all of the issued and outstanding common shares of BlueWater Systems.  The

consolidated financial statements of BSQUARE have been restated for all periods prior to the merger to
include the accounts and operations of BlueWater Systems, Inc.  In connection with the acquisition, the
Company incurred $620 ($515 after taxes, or $0.01 per diluted share) of acquisition-related costs which

were charged to operations during the three months ended March 31, 2000.
The following table presents a reconciliation of revenue and net income previously reported by BSQUARE

to those presented in the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements:

Year Ended December 31, 1998 1999

Revenue:
BSQUARE Corporation $ 24,612 $ 39,938
BlueWater Systems, Inc. 1,325 1,468

Combined $ 25,937 $ 41,406

Net income:
BSQUARE Corporation $ 2,300 $ 1,691
BlueWater Systems, Inc. – 4

Combined $ 2,300 $ 1,695

Mainbrace Corporat ion

On May 24, 2000, the Company acquired Mainbrace Corporation in a transaction accounted for as a pur-

chase.  Mainbrace Corporation, located in Sunnyvale, California, is a leading IP-licensing and enabling
software firm delivering product solutions to high volume market segments including set-top boxes, Web-
enabled phones, wireless thin clients, and electronic book readers.  Total consideration included the issuance

of 627,334 shares of BSQUARE common stock, and approximately $10,800 in cash.  Additionally, the
Company assumed Mainbrace’s outstanding vested and unvested employee stock options, which were con-
verted into the right to acquire an additional 172,629 shares of the Company’s common stock.  Such

assumption of Mainbrace’s options by the Company had a fair market value of approximately $552.
A summary of the purchase price for the acquisition is as follows:

Cash $ 10,800
Stock and stock options 9,650
Direct acquisition costs 347
Other acquisition costs 2,840
Net deferred tax liability 319
Assumed debt 900

Total $ 24,856



B S Q R   6 6 6 7   B S Q R

Of f icers

Wil l iam T.  Baxter

Chief Executive Officer

Albert  T.  Dosser

Senior Vice President

Thomas A.  Schi ld

Senior Vice President,

Worldwide Sales and

International Operations

Brian V.  Turner

President and

Chief Operating Officer

Donald L.  Whit t

Vice President and

General Manager

Corporate Vice Presidents

Scot t  E.  Bufkin

Vice President, Professional

Engineering Services

Diane M. Is tvan

Vice President, Legal Affairs

Lei la L .  Kirske

Vice President,

Finance and Administration

Lewis C.  Larson

Vice President, Marketing

Christ iane M. L iebe

Vice President,

Information Technology

J .  Jef f rey McLeman

Vice President, Products

Joseph Notarangelo

Vice President,

Business Development

Denise Rubin

Vice President,

Human Resources

Directors

Wil l iam T.  Baxter

Chairman of the Board

Jef f rey T.  Chambers

Member, TA Associates

Albert  T.  Dosser

Senior Vice President, BSQUARE

Scot  E.  Land

Managing Director,

Encompass Ventures

Will iam Larson

Former Chief Executive Officer

and Chairman of the Board,

Network Associates, Inc.

Directors and Officers

The purchase price was allocated as follows:

Working capital acquired $ 871
Equipment 160
Goodwill 16,885
Intangible assets 2,840
In-process research and development 4,100

Total $ 24,856

The excess of consideration paid over the fair value of the net assets acquired was recorded as goodwill and

other intangible assets and is amortized over periods ranging from two to seven years.
In accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, the amount allocated to in-process re-

search and development, which was determined by an independent valuation, has been recorded as a charge

to expense in the second quarter of 2000 because its technological feasibility had not been established and
it had no alternative future use at the date of acquisition.

The following table presents unaudited pro forma results of operations as if the acquisition of Mainbrace

had occurred at the beginning of each of the periods presented.  The unaudited pro forma information is not
necessarily indicative of the combined results that would have occurred had the acquisition taken place at
the beginning of the periods presented, nor is it necessarily indicative of future results.

(unaudited)

Year Ended December 31, 1999 2000

Revenue $ 44,540 $ 65,290

Net loss $ (4,070) $ (2,023)

Net loss per share (basic and diluted) $ (0.19) $ (0.06)

During 2000, the Company acquired two smaller companies, Embedded Technologies, Inc. and ToolCraft

KK, for total cash and stock consideration of approximately $5.0 million.  Both of these acquisitions were
accounted for using the purchase method of accounting, and the purchase prices were allocated to the fair
value of the acquired assets.

Additionally, the Company made several strategic investments during the year ended December 31,
2000 totaling $4.9 million, which are reflected in “Investments” in the accompanying balance sheets.
These investments are included in other assets and are accounted for under the cost method as our owner-

ship is less than 20% and we do not have significant influence.  To the extent that the capital stock held is
in a public company and the securities have a quoted market price, then the investment is marked to
market.  Our policy is to regularly review the operating performance in assessing the carrying value of the

investment.  Pursuant to the terms of these agreements, the Company has certain rights to acquire approxi-
mately 791,000 shares of these entities under certain conditions for additional consideration.  We expect to
continue to make additional investments in the future.
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Stock Exchange Lis t ing

Our common stock is traded on the

Nasdaq National Market under the

symbol “BSQR.”

Stock Price and

Shareholder Information

The following table sets forth the high

and low quarterly sales prices of our

common stock as reported on the

Nasdaq National Market since October

20, 1999, the date our common stock

commenced trading.

High Low

12/31/00 $ 18.13 $ 5.38

09/30/00 $ 25.25 $ 14.38

06/30/00 $ 26.00 $ 12.00

03/31/00 $ 53.50 $ 20.81

12/31/99 $ 56.50 $ 21.66

As of January 30, 2001 the Company

had 172 shareholders of record.

Dividends

We have never paid cash dividends on

our common stock other than the

distribution of S corporation earnings

prior to October 1997, when we

converted to a C corporation.  We

currently intend to retain any future

earnings to fund the development and

growth of our business.  Therefore, we

do not currently anticipate paying any

cash dividends in the foreseeable fu-

ture.  In addition, the terms of our

current credit facility prohibit us from

paying dividends without our lender's

consent.

Global  Of f ice Locat ions

Headquarters

3150 139th Avenue SE

Suite 500

Bellevue, Washington 98005

Tel: 425-519-5900

Fax: 425-519-5999

www.bsquare.com

Munich,  Germany

BSQUARE GmbH

Lilientahlstrasse 25

D-85399 Halbergmoos, Germany

Tel: 011-49-811-600-590

Fax: 011-49-811-600-5959

Tokyo,  Japan

BSQUARE KK

Kubo Building 2-9-2 Yoyogi

Shibuya-Ku, Tokyo

101-0053 Japan

Tel: 81-03-5304-1051

Fax: 81-03-5304-1052

BSQUARE Si l icon Val ley Corporat ion

255 San Geronimo Way

Sunnyvale, California 94086

Embedded Technologies Inc.

7500 Flying Cloud Drive

8th Floor

Eden Prairie, Minnesota 55344

Transfer  Agent

and Registrar

Mellon Investor Services, L.L.C.

85 Challenger Road

Ridgefield Park, NJ 07660

Tel: 800-522-6645

www.mellon-investor.com

Legal  Counsel

Summit Law Group

Seattle, Washington

Independent  Publ ic

Accountants

Arthur Andersen LLP

Seattle, Washington

Annual  Meet ing

The annual meeting of

shareholders will be held on Monday,

April 30, 2001, 10:00 A.M. at

BSQUARE Corporate Headquarters,

3150 139th Avenue SE,

Bellevue, WA.

Form 10-k

BSQUARE files an Annual Report

with the Securities and Exchange

Commission on Form 10-K.  Copies

are available from BSQUARE without

charge upon request.  Requests should

be sent to:

investorrelations@bsquare.com
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